

No. 12-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA,
INC., and JESUS M. GONZALEZ, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

LLOYD LEONARD
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF THE UNITED
STATES
1730 M St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-1965

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
ESTEBAN M. MORIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress Intended for the NVRA to Preempt State Law and Rejected the Inclusion of a Requirement for Documentary Proof-of-Citizenship on the Federal Form. 5

II. The EAC’s Determination That Documentary Proof of Citizenship Is Not Necessary for the Federal Form is a Valid Exercise of Delegated Power and Entitled to Deference Under *Chevron*. 10

III. The NVRA Preempts Proposition 200’s Documentary Proof-of-Citizenship Requirement Regardless of Whether the Court Applies a Preemption Analysis Under the Elections Clause or the Supremacy Clause..... 23

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX A

Letter from Gavin Gilmour, Associate General Counsel, Election Assistance Commission to Dawn Roberts, Director, Florida Dep’t of State (July 26, 2005)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACORN v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	26
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	18, 21
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	28
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	24
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	24
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)....	9-10

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	22, 26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1)	6, 10, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(b).....	7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(5)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(1)	11, 19, 22, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2)	11, 19, 22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1)	4, 11, 12, 15, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(C)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(3)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(4)(i).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 15328.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 15329.....	27

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)(i) 14

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(1)(A) 14

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(1)(B) 14

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(4)(A)(i) 14

42 U.S.C. § 15532 4

National Voter Registration Act of 1993
 (“NVRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg *et seq.* 3

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F) 3, 27

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4 22

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b) 14

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(2) 15, 22

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(3) 22

11 C.F.R. § 9428.5 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (1993) 8

139 Cong. Rec. 9219 (1993) 9

139 Cong. Rec. 9231-32 (1993) 9

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993) (Conf. Rep.) 8, 18

S. Rep. No. 101-140 (1989) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig C. Donsanto & Nancy L. Simmons,
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal
 Prosecution of Election Offenses* (7th ed.
 2007), *available at* [http://www.justice.
 gov/criminal/pin/docs/electbook-0507.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/criminal/pin/docs/electbook-0507.pdf) 7

Election Assistance Commission, Tally Vote In the Matter of Arizona Request for Accommodation (July 31, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.eac.gov/ assets/1/Page/EAC%20Tally%20Vote%20 Regarding%20Arizona's%20Request%20f or%20Accommodation%20July%2031%2 02006.PDF	16, 20
Election Assistance Commission, Public Meeting (Mar. 20, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Events/minu tes%20public%20meeting%20march%20 20%202008.pdf	16, 20
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994)...	12, 18, 21, 22
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	25
Letter from Gavin Gilmour, Associate General Counsel, Election Assistance Commission to Dawn Roberts, Director, Florida Dep't of State (July 26, 2005)	17, 20, 21
Letter from Thomas R. Wilkey, Executive Director, U.S. Election Assistance Commission to Jan Brewer, Arizona Secretary of State (Mar. 6, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.eac.gov/ assets/1/Page/EAC%20Letter%20to%20A rizona%20Secretary%20of%20State%20J an%20Brewer%20March%206%202006.p df	15, 16, 19

- Ray Martinez III, Commissioner Election Assistance Commission, Position Statement on EAC Tally Vote Dated July 6, 2006: “Arizona’s Request for Accommodation” (July 10, 2006), *available at* <http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/News/Vice%20Chairman%20Ray%20Martinez%20III%20Position%20Statement%20Regarding%20Arizona's%20Request%20for%20Accomodation.pdf> 16, 17, 20
- National Clearinghouse on Election Administration, Federal Election Commission, *Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993* (1994), *available at* <http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Page/Implementing%20the%20NVRA%20of%201993%20Requirements%20Issues%20Approaches%20and%20Examples%20Jan%201%201994.pdf> 12, 13, 15
